Journal of Soft Computing in Civil Engineering 7-2 (2023) 115-137
How to cite this article: Abhishek R, Gowda BSK, Naveen DC, Naresh K, Sundarakannan R, Arumugaprabu V, Varsha A.
Prediction of compressive strength of corncob ash concrete for environmental sustainability using an artificial neural network: a
soft computing techniques. J Soft Comput Civ Eng 2023;7(2):115–137. https://doi.org/10.22115/scce.2023.347663.1471
2588-2872/ © 2023 The Authors. Published by Pouyan Press.
This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).
Contents lists available at SCCE
Journal of Soft Computing in Civil Engineering

)
Slump
(cm)
Density of
concrete cube
(kg/m
3
)
Age in
Days
Compressive
Strength
(MPa)
Remark
M1-D7 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2420.88 07 23.40 T
M1-D14 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2454.00 14 27.00 T
M1-D21 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2487.77 21 30.60 T
M1-D28 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2502.00 28 36.00 T
M1-D35 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2547.50 35 37.44 Test
M1-D42 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2571.25 42 38.88 T
M1-D56 00 426.0 00.0 21.50 2594.07 56 39.96 T
M2-D7 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2461.60 07 21.36 T
M2-D14 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2499.40 14 24.63 Test
M2-D21 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2530.07 21 27.23 T
M2-D28 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2564.70 28 32.04 T
M2-D32 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2587.90 35 33.32 Test
M2-D42 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2572.12 42 34.60 T
M2-D56 05 404.7 21.3 15.25 2606.50 56 35.56 T
M3-D7 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2368.29 07 19.43 T
M3-D14 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2431.11 14 20.12 T
M3-D21 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2466.67 21 22.87 T
M3-D28 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2495.30 28 26.90 T
M3-D35 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2565.60 35 27.97 T
M3-D42 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2532.48 42 29.06 Test
M3-D56 10 383.4 42.6 07.00 2543.70 56 29.85 T
M4-D7 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 2308.70 07 16.43 T
M4-D14 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 2357.00 14 17.00 T
M4-D21 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 3376.29 21 19.24 T
M4-D28 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 2382.80 28 22.64 Test
M4-D35 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 2457.77 35 23.54 T
M4-D42 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 2432.29 42 24.43 T
M4-D56 15 362.1 63.9 05.80 2487.11 56 25.13 T
Note: 1. The mix designation ‘M1’, ‘M2’, ‘M3’ and ‘M4’ represents 0, 5, 10 and 15 % CCA replaced concrete
mix respectively and ‘D’ designation with number suffix represents its corresponding curing age.
2. T = Training.
 R. Abhishek et al./ Journal of Soft Computing in Civil Engineering 7-2 (2023) 115-137 123